
 

 

Merton Council 
Cabinet  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Ross Garrod (Chair) 
Eleanor Stringer 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Billy Christie 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Brenda Fraser 
Natasha Irons 
Andrew Judge 
Sally Kenny 
Peter McCabe 

Co-opted members:  

  

Substitute Members: 

  
 
Date: Monday 7 November 2022  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee Rooms, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet  Agenda 
7 November 2022  
 
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  Response to Scrutiny Reference - Community Waste  

Report to be supplied as a supplementary in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 
5  Adoption of the South London Waste Plan as part of Merton's 

Local Plan  
5 - 12 

 
6  Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24  13 - 26 
 
7  Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 2022/23  27 - 38 
 
8  August Financial Monitoring Report  39 - 88 
 
9  September Financial Monitoring Report  89 - 136 
 
10  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following report(s) on the grounds 
that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 

 

 
11  CHAS 2013  

Report to be supplied as a supplementary in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
10 OCTOBER 2022 
(7.16 pm - 7.44 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 

Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Adrian Ash (Interim Director, Environment and Regeneration), 
Robert Cayzer (Interim Head of Cabinet Office), Roger Kershaw 
(Interim Executive Director of Finance and Digital), Paul McGarry 
(FutureMerton Manager), John Morgan (Interim Director, 
Community & Housing), Tom Procter (Head of Contracts & 
School Organisation) and Louise Round (Interim Executive 
Director of Innovation and Change) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received.  
  
  
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 
  
4  WASTE AND STREET CLEANSING CONTRACT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green Spaces and Climate Change 
presented the report, thanking officers for their work on the report, which 
recommended the current Waste and Street Cleansing Contract not be extended. 
This followed lengthy conversations with the contractor and noted that an extension 
would lead to an increase in costs and risks for the Council.  
  
It was noted that the break clause had always been in place within the contract and 
the Council 
[...]
Section 4 as the basis for the setting of targets for 2023-27  
4.    That Cabinet agrees the proposed savings targets based on a standstill 

position.  
5.    That Cabinet agrees the timetable for the Business Plan 2023-27 including the 

revenue budget 2023/24 the MTFS 2023-27 and the Capital Programme for 
2023-27. 

  

Page 4



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 7 November 2022 

Wards: all 

Subject: Adoption of the South London Waste Plan as part 
of Merton’s Local Plan 

Lead officer: Mark Gaynor - Interim Executive Director of Housing and Sustainable 
Development 

Lead member: Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainable Development 

Contact officer: Tara Butler, Deputy Head of Future Merton and Eben van der 
Westhuizen, planning policy, Future Merton 

Recommendations: 

1. That Cabinet resolves to recommend adoption of the South London Waste Plan 
to Council (16 November 2022) as part of Merton’s statutory Local Plan and 
subsequent updating of Merton’s statutory Policies Map, subject to any 
amendments necessary in order to give effect to any recommendations contained 
in the Final Report from the Planning Inspectors and that authority to make such 
amendments be delegated to the Executive Director of Housing and Sustainable 
Development in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Sustainable Development. 

2. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Housing and Sustainable 
Development to deal with all the necessary adoption documents and other 
consequential matters in accordance with the appropriate Regulations. 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report recommends the adoption of the South London Waste Plan as 
part of Merton’s statutory Local Plan. This follows the Plan’s successful 
examination by independent planning inspectors. The adoption of the South 
London Waste Plan will meet the Council’s strategic objectives of Civic Pride 
and Sustainability. 

1.2. If adopted, the 
[...]
Officer 

Action added 
to divisional/ 
team plan? 

       

       

       

 

Note that the full impact of the decision may only be known after the proposals have been implemented; therefore it is 
important the effective monitoring is in place to assess the impact. 
 

Stage 6: Reporting outcomes  

 

10. Summary of the equality analysis  
 This section can also be used in your decision making reports (CMT/Cabinet/etc) but you must also attach the assessment to the report, or 

provide a hyperlink 

 
This Equality Analysis has resulted in an Outcome 1 Assessment 

There is potential negative impact on the SMEs that do not meet the Government criteria. Local equality data needs to be collected at the 
application stage to give a better picture of the types of businesses applying for the grant or may be ineligible for the grant. 

 
 

  

P
age 25



 

  6 

Stage 7: Sign off by Director/ Head of Service 

Assessment completed by 
 

Rebecca Dodd – Head of Benefits Signature: R Dodd Date: 18 October 22 

Improvement action plan signed 
off by Director/ Head of Service 

Roger Kershaw – Interim Executive 
Director Finance and Digital 

Signature: R Kershaw Date: 18 October 2022 

 

P
age 26



Committee: Cabinet  

Date: 07 November 2022 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Mid-year Treasury Management Performance Report 30 Sept 2022 

Lead officer:     Roger Kershaw- Interim Director of Finance and Digital 

Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie – Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services  

Contact officer: Nemashe Sivayogan- Head of Treasury and Pensions 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet note the update on Treasury Management performance for the half 
year to 30 September 2022 and agrees to submit this update to Full Council  

 

B. That Cabinet agrees to recommend to Council that it delegates authority to the 
Executive Director of Finance and Digital (S151 officer) to make short term treasury 
investment decisions, even if those investments would not currently be in accordance 
with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy, based on current market 
conditions/interest rates movements and funds availability to maximise investment 
returns. The Annual Treasury Management Strategy for FY2023/24 will be presented 
to the Council in March 2023. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report provides an update on Treasury Management performance for the 
half year to 30 September 2022.  The last performance update report was 
presented to the Cabinet on the 18 July and covered the full year to 31 March 
2022.  

 

1.2. Since the beginning of the Covid-19 out break and continued lock downs the 
Council took a precautionary move and held most of its cash in liquid form. A 
large proportion of our cash was placed in money market funds which gave us 
instant liquidity and security.  

 

1.3. Now the BOE base interest has started to go up resulting in raising interest 
rate/returns on fixed deposits and other cash investments. The current 
investment strategy has limitations on amount, duration, and counter parties that 
the Council can deposit cash in. This report asks the Council to delegate short-
term investment decisions to the S151 officer in order to utilise any favourable 
investment opportunities as a result of the financial market movement and/or 
availability of excess cash balances even if those investments would not 
currently be in accordance with the existing treasury management policy. This 
will help us to maximise our investment income for the year.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

2 DETAILS 

 

2.1. The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators were set 
out in Section 1, A to the Business Plan Report 2022-2026 presented to the 
Council on 3rd March 2022. They follow the requirements of the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice and incorporate a debt management strategy that 
reflects the Council’s potential need to borrow to finance its capital expendi
[...]
022/23 – Period 5 August 2022 

Lead officer: Roger Kershaw  

Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie  

Recommendations: 
 

 

 
A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data for month 5, August 2022, relating to revenue 

budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at 31 August on service expenditure 
of £2.317m when corporate and funding items are included. 

B. That CMT note the contents of Section 5 and approve the adjustments to the Capital   
Programme contained in Appendix 5b 

       That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and approve the 
adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 

  
Budget  

2022-23 

Budget  

2023-24 

Budget  

2024-25 
Narrative 

Corporate Services £ £ £   

Invest to Save schemes - De-Carbonisation scheme 137,000     Additional spend covered by Grant 

Business Systems - Environmental Asset Management (240,000) 240,000   Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Business Systems - Revenue and Benefits (700,000) 300,000 400,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Business Systems - Spectrum Spatial Analyst Replacement 
(GIS) 

(100,000) 100,000   Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Community and Housing             

Major Projects - Social Care H - Learning Disability Housing (50,000) (1,528,000) 1,578,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Children, Schools and Families             

Unlocated Primary School Proj (32,500)     Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Raynes Park - Schools Capital Maintenance 32,500     Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Medical PRU - PRU Expansion  30,000 (30,000)   Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Environment and Regeneration       

Pay and Display Machines 20,000     Virement from Car Park Upgrades 

Car Park Upgrades (20,000)     Virement to Pay and Display Machines 

Parks - New Water Play Feature Wimbledon Park 43,000 (226,000)   
Unspent SCIL Balance on Project 

Relinquished 

Parks - A
[...]
dget  
Movement 

Revised 

2023/24 

Budget  

Narrative 

    £ £   £ £ £   £   

Corporate Services           0     0   

Invest to Save schemes - De-Carbonisation scheme (1) 57,810   137,000   194,810       Additional spend covered by Grant 

Business Systems - Environmental Asset Management (1) 240,000     (240,000) 0 0 240,000 240,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Business Systems - Revenue and Benefits (1) 700,000     (700,000) 0 0 300,000 300,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Business Systems - Spectrum Spatial Analyst Replacement 

(GIS) 
(1) 270,000     (100,000) 170,000 0 100,000 100,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Community and Housing                     

Major Projects - Social Care H - Learning Disability Housing (1) 50,000     (50,000) 0 1,528,000 (1,528,000) 0 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Children, Schools and Families                     

Unlocated Primary School Proj (1) 297,050 (32,500)     264,550     0 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Raynes Park - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 102,500 32,500     135,000 0   0 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Medical PRU - PRU Expansion  (1) 401,700     30,000 431,700 60,000 (30,000) 30,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Environment and Regeneration                     

Pay and Display Machines (1) 386,780 20,000     406,780     0 Virement from Car Park Upgrades 

Car Park Upgrades (1) 794,510 (20,000)     774,510     0 Virement to Pay and Display Machines 

New Water Play Feature Wimbledon Park (1) 0     43,000 43,000 226,000 (226,000) 0 
Unspent SCIL Balance on Project 

Relinquished 

Parks - Abbey Ward (1) 40,000   8,240   48,240     0 Funded by NCIL 

Parks - Parkes Investment (Figges Marsh) (1) 266,210   4,980   271,190     0 Funded by NCIL 

Parks - Multi Use Sports Areas (1) 175,000   6,400   181,400     0 Funded by NCIL 

Parks- Wimbledon Park NCIL Ward (1) 0   13,080   13,080     0 Funded by NCIL 

Total (1) 3,781,560
[...]

Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie  

Recommendations: 
 

 

 
A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data for month 6, September 2022, relating to revenue 

budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at 30 September on service 
expenditure of £1.579m when corporate and funding items are included. 

B.   That Cabinet note the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and approve the 
adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 

  
Budget  

2022-23 

Budget  

2023-24 
Narrative 

Corporate Services £ £   

Civic Centre Cycle Parking (60,000) 60,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Children, Schools and Families           

Unlocated Primary School Proj (264,550) 298,430 Virement & Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Hollymount - Schools Capital Maintenance 100,800   Virement in line with projected spend 

Hatfeild - Schools Capital Maintenance 69,800   Virement in line with projected spend 

Hillcross - Schools Capital Maintenance (50,110)   Virement in line with projected spend 

Joseph Hood - Schools Capital Maintenance 38,000   Virement in line with projected spend 

Dundonald - Schools Capital Maintenance (9,080)   Virement in line with projected spend 

Pelham - Schools Capital Maintenance (16,000)   Virement in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Chase - Schools Capital Maintenance (65,390)   Virement in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Park - Schools Capital Maintenance 15,900   Virement in line with projected spend 

Haslemere - Schools Capital Maintenance 52,300   Virement in line with projected spend 

St Marks - Schools Capital Maintenance 16,300   Virement in line with projected spend 

William Morris - Schools Capital Maintenance 13,600   Virement in line with projected spend 

Raynes Park - Schools Capital Maintenance (50,000)   Virement in line with projected spend 

Whatley - Capital Maintenance 50,000   Virement in line with projected spend 

CSF Safeguarding - Care Leavers Living Accommodation (66,000) 66,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Youth Provision - Pollards Hill Digital Divide (210,000) 210,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

 
 Continued……… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



   
 

2 
 

 
 

  
Budget  

2022-23 

Budget  

2023-24 
Narrative 

Environment and Regeneration £ £   

Highways & Footways - Residential Secure Cycle Store (25,670) 25,670 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Highways & Footways - Accesibility Programme 130,000   Additional TfL Funding 

Highways & Footways - Casualty Reduction & Schools 199,000   Additional TfL Funding 

Cycle Route Improvements - Cycle Parking 75,000 5,000 
Reprofiled in line with projected spend & 
Addit. TfL Funding 

Cycle Route Improvements - Cycle Improve Residential Streets 205,000   Additional TfL Funding 

Mitcham Area Regeneration - Sandy Lane Public Realm (200,000) 200,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Crowded Places/Hostile Veh (180,000) 180,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration - Wimbl Hill Heritage Led Pblc Realm (50,000) 50,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Borough Regeneration - Merton Lost Rivers (200,000) 200,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Parks Investment - Myrna Close Public Realm 48,800   Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Borough Regeneration - 42 Graham Road (50,000) 50,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Borough Regeneration - Carbon Offset Funding (50,000) 50,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Parks Investment - Paddling Pools (70,000) 70,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Total (602,300) 1,465,100   

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This is the Period 6 monitoring report for 2022/23 presented in line with the financial 
reporting timetable. 
This financial monitoring report provides - 

1.1.1 A full year forecast projection as at period . 

1.1.2 An update on 
[...]
ce (1) (16,000)   Virement in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Chase - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) (65,390)   Virement in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Park - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 15,900   Virement in line with projected spend 

Haslemere - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 52,300   Virement in line with projected spend 

St Marks - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 16,300   Virement in line with projected spend 

William Morris - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 13,600   Virement in line with projected spend 

Raynes Park - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) (50,000)   Virement in line with projected spend 

Whatley - Capital Maintenance (1) 50,000   Virement in line with projected spend 

CSF Safeguarding - Care Leavers Living Accommodation (1) (66,000) 66,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Youth Provision - Pollards Hill Digital Divide (1) (210,000) 210,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Total  (374,430) 574,430    

(1) Requires Cabinet approval          

 
 
 

Page 113



   
 

26 
 

The Melrose School expansion is a major scheme which completed at the end of February 
2022, some three months later than programmed. The contract is subject to a series of cost 
claims by the contractor which are being considered line by line by the council’s appointed 
project manager, quantity surveyor and the design consultant. The previously increased 
budget for the scheme is fully committed, any further costs will require further budget 
approval. 
The Authority is also awaiting the final account for one element of the Harris Academy 
Wimbledon. 

d. Environment and Regeneration – After the adjustments in the Table below budget 

managers are forecasting full spend on their budgets.  

Environment and Regeneration   
Budget  

2022-23 

Budget  

2023-24 
Narrative 

  £ £   

Highways & Footways - Residential Secure Cycle Store (1) (25,670) 25,670 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Highways & Footways - Accesibility Progr
[...]
       Appendix 5b 

 
 

Virement, Re-profiling and New Funding - September 2022
2022/23 

Budget 
Virements

Funding 

Adjustments
Reprofiling

Revised 

2022/23 Budget 

2023/24 

Budget 
Movement

Revised 

2023/24 Budget 
Narrative

Corporate Services £ £ £ £ £ £

Civic Centre Cycle Parking (1) 60,000 (60,000) 0 0 60,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend

Children, Schools and Families

Unlocated Primary School Proj (1) 264,550 (166,120) 200,000 (298,430) 0 2,500,000 298,430 2,798,430
Virement & Reprofiled in line with projected 

spend
Hollymount - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 4,200 100,800 105,000 0 Virement in line with projected spend

Hatfeild - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 85,290 69,800 155,090 0 Virement in line with projected spend

Hillcross - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 220,110 (50,110) 170,000 0 Virement in line with projected spend

Joseph Hood - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 15,000 38,000 53,000 0 Virement in line with projected spend

Dundonald - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 24,080 (9,080) 15,000 0 Virement in line with projected spend

Pelham - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 126,000 (16,000) 110,000 0 Virement in line with projected spend

Wimbledon Chase - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 185,390 (65,390) 120,000 0 Virement in line with projected spend

Wimbledon Park - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 164,130 15,900 180,030 0 Virement in line with projected spend

Haslemere - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 251,740 52,300 304,040 0 Virement in line with projected spend

St Marks - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 68,760 16,300 85,060 0 Virement in line with projected spend

William Morris - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 18,420 13,600 32,020 0 0 Virement in line with projected spend

Raynes Park - Schools Capital Maintenance (1) 135,000 (50,000) 85,000 0 Virement in line with projected spend

Whatley - Capital Maintenance (1) 0 50,000 50,000 Virement in line with projected spend

CSF Safeguarding - Care Leavers Living Accomm

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
7 NOVEMBER 2022 
(7.15 pm - 7.37 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
PRESENT 
REMOTELY 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN 
ATTENDANCE 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Ross Garrod (in the Chair), 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Peter McCabe 
 
Councillor Natasha Irons and Councillor Andrew Judge 
 
 
 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive), Louise Round (Interim 
Executive Director of Innovation and Change), Adrian Ash 
(Interim Director, Environment and Regeneration), Zara Bishop 
(Communications Manager), Robert Cayzer (Interim Head of 
Cabinet Office), Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Assistant Director for 
Education and Early Help), Mark Gaynor (Executive Director of 
Housing and Sustainable Development), Roger Kershaw (Interim 
Executive Director of Finance and Digital), John Morgan (Interim 
Director, Community & Housing), Eben VanDerWesthuizen 
(Policy planner Future Merton) and Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy 
Services Manager)  
 
Councillor Nick McLean 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies received. Councillors Irons and Judge attended remotely.  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022 are agreed as 
an accurate record. 
  
4  RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REFERENCE - COMMUNITY WASTE (Agenda 

Item 4) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Local Environment, Green spaces and Climate Change 
presented the report advising that the recommendation from the Scrutiny panel had 
been looked at and was being taken forward, whilst assessing the best way it could 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

be implemented for Merton and ensuring it was reflective of the ongoing consultation 
on Waste services.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the response to the recommendation made by the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel (the Panel)  
B. That Cabinet supported the recommendation made by the Panel 
  
5  ADOPTION OF THE SOUTH LONDON WASTE PLAN AS PART OF 

MERTON'S LOCAL PLAN (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development presented the report 
and gave an overview of the recommendations, noting that if approved it would be 
one of the key documents guiding Planning decisions within the Borough, which was 
being updated as the current plan was no longer considered up to date. All 4 
Boroughs within the South London Waste Partnership had worked on their respective 
plans as well as having been successful in a bid for Government funding to support 
the waste plan.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1. That Cabinet resolved to recommend adoption of the South London Waste Plan to 
Council (16 November 2022) as part of Merton’s statutory Local Plan and subsequent 
updating of Merton’s statutory Policies Map, subject to any amendments necessary in 
order to give effect to any recommendations contained in the Final Report from the 
Planning Inspectors and that authority to make such amendments be delegated to 
the Executive Director of Housing and Sustainable Development in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainable Development.  
2. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Housing and Sustainable 
Development to deal with all the necessary adoption documents and other 
consequential matters in accordance with the appropriate Regulations. 
  
6  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2023/24 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report which 
followed a recent consultation and would be considered by Council in November 
2022. The scheme would be proposed to be kept in line with the Government 
scheme and for any in-year changes to be made as required.  
  
The Cabinet Members for Civic Pride, Sport and Heritage and Health and Social 
Care spoke in support of the proposal. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1. That the updating revisions for the 2023/24 council tax support scheme detailed in 
the report be agreed, in order to maintain low council tax charges for those on lower 
incomes and other vulnerable residents.  
2. That Cabinet agreed the proposed revisions to the 2023/24 scheme 



 

3 

  
7  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2022/23 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report, 
providing an update on the Treasury Management performance. 
  
The Interim Director Finance and Digital noted that whilst an increase in the interest 
rates caused pressures to the Council’s budget in some ways, it had led to an 
increase in returns on the Council’s investments. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the update on Treasury Management performance for the half 
year to 30 September 2022 and agreed to submit this update to Full Council  
B. That Cabinet agreed to recommend to Council that it delegates authority to the 
Executive Director of Finance and Digital (S151 officer) to make short term treasury 
investment decisions, even if those investments would not currently be in accordance 
with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy, based on current market 
conditions/interest rates movements and funds availability to maximise investment 
returns. The Annual Treasury Management Strategy for FY2023/24 will be presented 
to the Council in March 2023. 
  
8  AUGUST FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Chair announced that items 8 & 9 would be taken together on the agenda.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the reports for 
August and September, noting the headline overspend figures had improved, 
however departments were facing significant budgetary pressures. The Council had 
achieved a favourable variance of £3million against corporate items and an additional 
£0.4million from investments resulting from increased interest rates. The Cabinet 
Member thanked officers and Cabinet Members for their work.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Transport spoke to thank the Cabinet Member and officers 
for their work.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 5, August 2022, relating 
to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at 31 August 
on service expenditure of £2.317m when corporate and funding items are included.  
B. That CMT note the contents of Section 5 and approve the adjustments to the 
Capital Programme contained in Appendix 5b  
That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and 
approved the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below 
  

  Budget 
2022-23 

Budget 
2023-24 

Budget 
2024-25 

Narrative 



 

4 

Corporate Services £ £ £   
Invest to save schemes – De-
Carbonisation scheme 

137,000     Additional spend covered by 
Grant 

Business Systems – Environmental 
Asset Management 

(240,000) 240,000   Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend  

Business Systems – Revenue and 
Benefits 

(700,000) 300,000 400,000 Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend 

Business Systems – Spectrum Spatial 
Analyst Replacement (GIS) 

(100,000) 100,000   Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend 

Community and Housing   
Major Projects – Social Care H – 
Learning Disability Housing 

(50,000) (1,528,000) 1,578,000 Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend 

Children, Schools and Families   
Unlocated Primary School Proj (32,500)     Reprofiled in line with 

projected spend 
Raynes Park – Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

32,500     Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend 

Medical PRU – PRU Expansion 30,000 (30,000)   Reprofiled in line with 
projected spend 

Environment and Regeneration    
Pay and Display Machines 20,000     Virement from Car Park 

Upgrades 
Car Park Upgrades (20,000)     Virement to Pay and 

Display Machines 
Parks – New Water Play Feature 
Wimbledon Park  

43,000 (226,000)   Unspent SCIL Balance on 
Project Relinquished 

Parks – Abbey Ward 8,240     Funded by NCIL 
Parks – Figges Marsh 4,980     Funded by NCIL 
Parks – Multi Use Sports Areas 6,400     Funded by NCIL 
Parks – Wimbledon Park NCIL Ward 13,080     Funded by NCIL 
Total (847,300) (1,144,000) 1,978,000   

  
  
9  SEPTEMBER FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services presented the report.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That Cabinet noted the financial reporting data for month 6, September 2022, 
relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a forecast net adverse variance at 30 
September on service expenditure of £1.579m when corporate and funding items are 
included.  
B. That Cabinet noted the contents of Section 5 and Appendix 5b of the report and 
approved the adjustments to the Capital Programme in the Table below: 
  

  Budget 
2022-23 

Budget 
2023-24 

Narrative 

Corporate Services £ £   
Civic Centre Cycle Parking (60,000) 60,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 



 

5 

Children, Schools and Families       
Unlocated Primary School Proj (264,550) 298,430 Virement & Reprofiled in line with 

projected spend 
Hollymount – Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

100,800   Virement in line with projected spend 

Hatfeild – Schools Capital Maintenance 69,800   Virement in line with projected spend  
Hillcross – Schools Capital Maintenance (50,110)   Virement in line with projected spend 
Joseph Hood – Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

38,000   Virement in line with projected spend 

Dundonald – Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

(9,080)   Virement in line with projected spend 

Pelham – Schools Capital Maintenance (16,000)   Virement in line with projected spend 
Wimbledon Chase – Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

(65,390)   Virement in line with projected spend 

Wimbledon Park – Schools Capital 
Maintenance  

15,900   Virement in line with projected spend 

Haslemere – Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

52,300   Virement in line with projected spend 

St Marks – Schools Capital Maintenance 16,300   Virement in line with projected spend 
William Morris – Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

13,600   Virement in line with projected spend 

Raynes Park – Schools Capital 
Maintenance 

(50,000)   Virement in line with projected spend 

Whatley – Capital Maintenance 50,000   Virement in line with projected spend 
CSF Safeguarding – Care Leavers Living 
Accommodation 

(66,000) 66,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Youth Provision – Pollards Hill Digital 
Divide 

(210,000) 210,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Environment and Regeneration       
Highways and Footways – Residential 
Secure Cycle Store 

(25,670) 25,670 Reprofiled in line with projected spend  

Highways and Footways – Accessibility 
Programme 

130,000   Additional TfL Funding 

Highways and Footways – Casualty 
Reduction & Schools   

199,000   Additional TfL Funding 

Cycle Route Improvements – Cycle 
Parking  

75,000 5,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 
& Addit.TfL Funding 

Cycle Rout Improvements – Cycle 
Improve Residential Streets 

205,000   Additional TfL Funding 

Mitcham Area Regeneration – Sandy 
Lane Public Realm 

(200,000) 200,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend  

Wimbledon Area Regeneration – 
Crowded Places/Hostile Veh 

(180.000) 180.000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 
  
  

  Budget 
2022-23 

Budget 
2023-24 

Narrative 

Wimbledon Area Regeneration – Wimbl 
Hill Heritage Led Pblc Realm 

(50,000) 50,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Borough Regeneration – Merton Lost 
Rivers 

(200,000) 200,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Parks Investment – Myrna Close Public 48.800   Reprofiled in line with projected spend 



 

6 

Realm 
Borough Regeneration – 42 Graham 
Road 

(50,000) 50,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Borough Regeneration – Carbon Offset 
Funding 

(50,000) 50,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 

Parks Investment – Paddling Pools (70,000) 70,000 Reprofiled in line with projected spend 
Total (602,300) 1,465,100   

  
  
10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 10) 

 
RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following report on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report. 
  
  
11  CHAS 2013 (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The report was discussed and the recommendations were agreed as detailed within 
the exempt minute.  
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That Cabinet agreed recommendations A – E as detailed within the exempt report 
  


